

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED

01-27-2016

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

REGENCY WEST APARTMENTS LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

Appeal No. 2014AP002947

CITY OF RACINE,

Defendant-Respondent.

**On Review of a Decision of the
Court of Appeals, District II
Appeal from Circuit Court of Racine County
The Honorable Gerald P. Ptacek, Presiding
Trial Court Nos. 13-CV-1546 and 13-CV-1848**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Maureen A. McGinnity
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 297-5510
(414) 297-4900 (facsimile)
mmcginnity@foley.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-
Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

 A. Procedural History..... 7

 B. Statement of Facts 10

 1. IRC § 42 versus HUD § 8 10

 a. IRC § 42 Tax Credit Program..... 10

 b. HUD § 8 Rent Subsidy Program..... 13

 2. Description of the Subject Property 14

 3. The 2012 Assessment..... 15

 4. The 2013 Assessment..... 17

 5. Regency West’s Expert’s Opinions 20

 6. The City’s Outside Appraisers 22

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 23

ARGUMENT 24

I. THE PRESUMPTION OF CORRECTNESS
DOES NOT APPLY TO THE 2012 AND 2013
ASSESSMENTS. 24

II. SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RULES APPLY TO
SUBSIDIZED HOUSING..... 24

III.	THE HUD § 8 AND MARKET RATE PROPERTIES THE ASSESSORS USED FOR THEIR COMPARABLE SALES APPROACH ARE NOT “REASONABLY COMPARABLE” TO THE SUBJECT IRC § 42 PROPERTY.....	28
IV.	THE ASSESSORS’ INCOME METHODOLOGY VIOLATES WISCONSIN LAW.....	31
	A. Improper Use of Market Expense Ratio.....	31
	B. Improper Reliance on Cap Rates Derived from Sales of Market Rate Apartment Buildings.....	34
V.	REGENCY WEST’S EXPERT APPROPRIATELY RELIED SOLELY UPON THE INCOME APPROACH.....	38
	CONCLUSION	43
	FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	45
	APPENDIX CERTIFICATION	46
	E-FILING CERTIFICATION	48
	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Adams Outdoor Advert., Ltd. v. City of Madison,</u> 2006 WI 104, 294 Wis. 2d 441, 717 N.W.2d 803	23, 30, 41
<u>Allright Props., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee,</u> 2009 WI App 46, 317 Wis. 2d 228, 767 N.W.2d 567	23-24, 30, 44
<u>Bischoff v. Appleton,</u> 81 Wis. 2d 612, 260 N.W.2d 773 (1978).....	9, 38, 39-40, 41
<u>Bloomer Hous. Ltd. P’ship v. City of Bloomer,</u> 2002 WI App 252, 257 Wis. 2d 883, 653 N.W.2d 309	36, 42
<u>Bonstores Realty One, LLC v. City of Wauwatosa,</u> 2013 WI App 131, 351 Wis. 2d 439, 839 N.W.2d 893	24, 44
<u>Hicks v. N.Y. Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 266 Wis. 186, 63 N.W.2d 59 (1954)	30
<u>Metro. Holding Co. v. Bd. of Review of Milwaukee,</u> 173 Wis. 2d 626, 495 N.W.2d 314 (1993).....	24, 31, 32, 34, 42
<u>Mineral Point Valley Ltd. P’ship v. City of Mineral Point Bd. of Review, 2004 WI App 158,</u> 275 Wis. 2d 784, 686 N.W.2d 697	6, 9, 23, 36, 42
<u>Northland Whitehall Apts. Ltd. P’ship v. City of Whitehall Bd. of Review,</u> 2006 WI App 60, 290 Wis. 2d 488, 713 N.W.2d 646	42
<u>Soo Line R.R. v. DOR,</u> 97 Wis. 2d 56, 292 N.W.2d 869 (1980).....	23
<u>State ex rel. Markarian v. Cudahy,</u> 45 Wis. 2d 683, 173 N.W.2d 627 (1970).....	6, 9, 24-25, 38-39
<u>Steenberg v. Town of Oakfield,</u> 167 Wis. 2d 566, 482 N.W.2d 326 (1992)	43

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 42 (“IRC § 42”) *Passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1437f (“HUD § 8”) *Passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1485 (“HUD § 515”) 6, 36

STATE STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 70.32(1)..... 1, 24-25, 39
Wis. Stat. § 70.32(1g)..... 26, 38
Wis. Stat. § 74.37(3)(d) 7
Wis. Stat. § 70.49(2)..... 24
Wis. Stat. § 809.22 7
Wis. Stat. § 809.23 7

OTHER

K. Alford and D. Wellsandt, “Appraising Low-Income Housing
Tax Credit Real Estate,” The Appraisal Journal (Fall 2010) 26-27
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 27
Wisconsin Property Assessors Manual *Passim*
